
ORDINANCE No. 

Extend contract with Madison Biosolids, Inc. for Biosolids Use Services for an additional five years for 
$3,250,000 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 31000149) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) serves the Portland community by protecting public 
health, water quality, and the environment. The Bureau's Wastewater Group operates and maintains wastewater 
and stormwater collection and treatment facilities, and ensures compliance with all applicable permits, 
regulations, and contracts. BES operates and maintains sanitary sewer and stormwater collection and treatment 
systems in a service area which covers approximately 92,000 acres. 

Since 1990 the Columbia Boulevard Wastewater Treatment Plant (CBWTP) has recycled biosolids through land 
application on agricultural land as a soil additive and fertilizer for a vaiiety of dryland and irrigated crops. 
Biosolids are the nutrient-rich by-product of municipal wastewater treatment and the City treats raw sewage 
solids to meet stringent U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) standards before they can be used 
beneficially. 

2. In an effort to strengthen, enhance, and diversify the City's biosolids management program, contract 
#31000149 - Biosolids Use Services was competitively solicited and awarded as a result of RFP #109947. City 
Council approved contract #31000149 with Madison Biosolids, Inc., for land application of City biosolids, via 
Ordinance #182828, May 27, 2009, which allowed an initial five (5) year term with the option to add an 
additional five (5) year term. 

3. During the past few years, Amendment #1 - 4 increased the per wet ton cost of the biosolids in 
accordance with the CPI. For the past four years, contract # 31000149 has resulted in significant cost savings 
(approximately $280,000/yr), reductions in diesel fuel consumption, and support to local Oregon farmers. 

4. The contract requires an amendment to execute the final five years of the existing contract. The 
contract will be amended to increase the contract amount by $3,250,000 and extend the contract for an 
additional five (5) year period through March 31, 2020. The total not to exceed amount of the contract will be 
$6,365,550. 05, including the additional five (5) years. 

5. Funds are available in the Sewer System Operating Fund, FY2015 Budget, Bureau of Environmental 
Services, Cost Center ESWW000007, WBS Element, Internal Order 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. The Chief Procurement Officer is authorized to amend contract #31000149 with Madison 
Biosolids, Inc., for the purpose described in Section 1, in the amount of $3,250,000 for an 
additional five (5) years for a total contractual not-to-exceed amount of $6,365,550.05. 

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the 
Sewer System Operating Fund Budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper 
authority. 



Passed by the Council, 
Commissioner Nick Fish 

Cost object - ord 

FEB 0 4 2015 

~· · 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

18 7 0 0 3 

By~evu-Y~ 
- Deputy 



= :-- 116-1!8 14 1 -
0RDINANCE NO. 18 7 0 0 3 

-Ex-\-e ~ ~;!>bn ~~o'-"fi~.J ,1~ <- • -¥ov 

~contract # 3100149-- Biosolids Use Services to-extern:Hor an additional five years 
./ for $3,250,000. (Ordinance/ ) o..~e. ajCcn-ho...c--t" t\Jo. 3.\0001'-lq) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Fish 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Ma or-Finance and Administration - Hales 

Position 2NVorks 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safet - Novick 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: Environmental Services 
~~~L-j;;o~n Marriott 

Financial lmP.act & Public 
olvement Statement 

Completed [8J Amends Budget D 

Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in doc nt. 
Yes No 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
re uired for Code Ordinances 

City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract, code, easement, 6/. 
franchise com Ian, charter 'Y 
Council Meeting Date 1/28/14 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: --
Total amount of time needed: - -(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENTD 

REGULAR [8J 
Total amount of time needed: 5 minutes 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CLERK USE: DATE Fl LED _ __,J ....... A=-N ...... 2.....,3..,__2_.01..,..5 _ 

M~.Y- .. ~~\.\ C~\er-o . 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By: --~-+-~~~~~~~~~~~-~oeputy-
ACTION TAKEN: . 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS 

1. Fritz ~ . Fritz V" 
2. Fish 2. Fish ../ 
3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman ~ 

4. Novick 4. Novick ../ 
Hales Hales J 

NAYS 


